
November 16, 2012 

Ethics Review Board 
Attn: Art Downey, Chairman 
c/o Leticia Vacek, City Clerk 
City Hall, 2nd Floor 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

Re: Ethics Complaints by Reynaldo Rocha and Michael Cuellar 

Dear Chainnan Downey: 

I provide this response to the Ethics Review Board (ERB) to complaints made by 
Michael Cuellar and Reynaldo Rocha. 

The Complaints 

Cuellar made an ethics complaint on October 10. In it he alleged I violated § 2-41, 2-49, 
and 2-53 of the Ethics Code. Section 2-41 is the Ethics Code 5 s statement of purpose; it 
has no standard that might be violated. Cuellar doesn't point to anything that shows an 
improper private use of city facilities, personnel, equipment, supplies, or time while on 
city duty (§ 2-49), or problems with City Council contract personnel (§ 2-53). 

On October 17, Cuellar filed an addendum to his complaint suggesting numerous ways he 
would like to improve city government. The addendum adds complaints against me 
under § 2-43 and 2-72. The ERB has already investigated and ruled on these matters 
under § 2-43. Cuellar presented no factual support for his conclusion that I or anyone 
else violated § 2-72 by intentionally or knowingly inducing, attempting to induce, 
conspiring with, aiding or assisting, or attempting to aid or assist another person to 
engage in conduct that violates the Code. 

Reynaldo Rocha's October 19 complaint concerns the same subject matter investigated 
and addressed by the ERB in response to my request for declaratory ruling. 

On October 24, Cuellar submitted a second addendum to his complaint in which he asks 
whether I violated § 2-44(a) and 2-47(c)(1). Section 2-44 prevents city officials from 
representing that they can provide an advantage based on their positions on boards or 
commissions. The ERB investigated my conduct under § 2-44 and rejected the notion I 
violated it. Section 2-47 forbids an elnployee from asserting prestige of office to advance 
a private interest. Cuellar provided no evidence or information that I violated § 2-47. 



Response 

The complaints do not allege anything the ERB has not already considered in response to 
my request for declaratory ruling. I gave two verified statements to the ERB stating the 
facts about my involvement in the selection of the convention center expansion design 
and build team and my solicitation of employment with Centro Partnership. I answered 
the ERB' s questions under oath during the October 9 hearing. I refer to and incorporate 
those materials in response to Cuellar and Rocha's complaints. 

Although Cuellar's opinions about public integrity are undeniably strong, he has no 
personal knowledge of anything in his complaints. Apparently, Rocha doesn't either. 
Instead, they rely primarily on news articles (many of them opinion columns) to support 
their claims. The materials offered by Rocha and Cuellar to support the complaints are 
not reliable evidence. See § 2-86(b ) (describing the evidence the ERB may consider). 
Unsupported accusations do not suffice. Public and press criticism may support a request 
for declaratory ruling (See § 2-88), but facts and evidence are required to state a valid 
ethics complaint. See § 2-83(b). 

Beyond media materials, Cuellar's conlplaints provide only SUspICIon, unanswered 
questions, argument, and unsupported inferences based on things like who I sat beside, 
what city staffers might or should have known, and whether I listed my city employment 
on my resunle. Rocha's complaint only asks questions. These are not properly supported 
ethics complaints, and they should be dismissed pursuant to § 2-85( d). 

Sincerely, 
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STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Pat DiGiovanni, 
known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument, who after being duly 
sworn and deposed, says that the factual statements in the foregoing letter and in the 
attached memorandum are true and correct based on his personal knowledge. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Pat DiGiovanni, on 
this November \<0 , 2012. 

\)J w.r. h Notary Pu IC an or t e 
State of Texas 

f • 

My Commission expires:{g \:J.., \).0\5 


